
 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cole Harbour: Dawna Toews (GPNS) 
Official Agent: Kathryn Herbert 

Date Filed: August 14, 2009 
 

Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 74,290.40 
Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 21,693.60 

 
 

Expense Category 

 
Filed by Official 

Agent  

 
Headquarter Expenses $ 0.00  
 
Worker Remuneration 0.00 
 
Publicity / Advertising              0.00 
 
Travel 0.00 
 
Campaign Functions 0.00 
 
Other 0.00 
 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 0.00 
 
  Subtotal $ 0.00 
 
  
 
Disputed Claims 0.00 
 
  Total $ 0.00 

 
                                                                                           

 



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cole Harbour: Mike Josey (PC) 
Official Agent: Donna Turner 
Date Filed: August 20, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 74,290.40 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 21,693.60 
                                                                                

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 5,741.73  

 
$ 5,240.82  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
730.11

 
730.11

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
             23,950.88

 
             22,623.22

 
Travel 

 
425.51

 
425.51

 
Campaign Functions 

 
781.37

 
378.53

 
Other 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
74.43

 
74.43

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 31,704.03

 
$ 29,472.62

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 31,704.03

 
$ 29,472.62



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 

Cole Harbour: Tony Ince (NSLP) 
Official Agent: Albert Njeim 
Date Filed: August 18, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 74,290.40 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 21,693.60 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
 
 
 
                                                                                           

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses Eligible 

for 
Reimbursement 1 

 
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 685.38  

 
$ 685.38  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
             10,454.05

 
             10,454.05

 
Travel 

 
125.01

 
100.00

 
Campaign Functions 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Other 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 11,264.44

 
$ 11,239.43

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 11,264.44

 
$ 11,239.43



 
 
 

 
 

Summary of Candidate Election Expenses  
June 9, 2009 Provincial General Election 
Cole Harbour: Darrell E. Dexter (NDP) 

Official Agent: James Smith 
Date Filed: August 17, 2009 

 
Maximum Expenses Permitted: $ 74,290.40 

Maximum Reimbursement (public funding): $ 21,693.60 

1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all              
    expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election          
    expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments for a         
    number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses and              
    inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 
                                                                                      
 
 
 

 

Expense Category Filed by Official 
Agent 

Election 
Expenses 
Eligible for 

Reimbursement 1  
Headquarter Expenses 

 
$ 6,173.76  

 
$ 6,173.76  

 
Worker Remuneration 

 
25,227.66

 
25,227.66

 
Publicity / Advertising 

 
            15,523.52 

 
            15,523.52 

 
Travel 

 
3,237.09

 
3,237.09

 
Campaign Functions 

 
433.39

 
433.39

 
Other 

 
3,342.55

 
3,342.55

 
Personal Expenses of Candidate 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Subtotal 

 
$ 53,937.97

 
$ 53,937.97

   

 
Disputed Claims 

 
0.00

 
0.00

 
  Total 

 
$ 53,937.97

 
$ 53,937.97



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 1 Under ss. 180(1) and 183(1) of the Elections Act the Chief Electoral Officer must be satisfied that all         
         expenses reported by the official agent of a candidate are accurate and meet the definition of election  
              expenses. The detailed review conducted by the Chief Electoral Officer may result in adjustments 
for a              number of reasons including omission of expenses that must be reported as election expenses 
and                   inclusion of expenses that do not meet the definition of election expenses.  

 


